

**Nos. 15-1445, 15-1501**

---

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

**AMERICAN BAPTIST HOMES OF THE WEST  
d/b/a PIEDMONT GARDENS  
Petitioner/Cross-Respondent**

**v.**

**NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD  
Respondent/Cross-Petitioner**

**and**

**SERVICE EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL UNION,  
UNITED HEALTHCARE WORKERS – WEST  
Intervenor**

---

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION FOR ENFORCEMENT  
OF AN ORDER OF  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**BRIEF FOR  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**USHA DHEENAN**  
*Supervisory Attorney*

**KELLIE ISBELL**  
*Attorney*

*National Labor Relations Board*  
**1015 Half Street, SE  
Washington, DC 20570  
(202) 273-2948  
(202) 273-2482**

**RICHARD F. GRIFFIN, JR.**  
*General Counsel*

**JENNIFER ABRUZZO**  
*Deputy General Counsel*

**JOHN H. FERGUSON**  
*Associate General Counsel*

**LINDA DREEBEN**  
*Deputy Associate General Counsel*

**National Labor Relations Board**

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>Headings</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Statement of subject matter and appellate jurisdiction .....	1
Relevant statutory and regulatory provisions .....	3
Statement of the issues presented .....	3
Statement of the case.....	4
I. The procedural history .....	4
II. The Board’s findings of fact .....	6
A. Employee Bariuad’s alleged misconduct is reported to Piedmont.....	6
B. Piedmont fires Bariuad, the Union requests witness information and statements, and Piedmont refuses to provide them .....	7
III. The Board’s conclusions and order .....	8
Summary of argument.....	9
Standard of review .....	11
Argument.....	12
I. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that Piedmont unlawfully failed to provide the Union with relevant information .....	12
A. An employer violates its duty to bargain under the Act by refusing to provide the union with information relevant to the investigation of grievances or the enforcement of a collective-bargaining agreement.....	12
B. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that Hutton’s witness statements were not confidential, and, therefore, Piedmont had an obligation to provide them to the Union .....	15

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<b>Headings-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
C. The Board is entitled to summary enforcement of its uncontested finding that Piedmont violated the Act by failing to provide the names and job titles of employee witnesses .....	18
II. The Court lacks jurisdiction to consider Piedmont’s challenges to the Board’s new standard for determining whether witness statements are confidential because Piedmont lacks standing to challenge that portion of the Board’s Order and because its challenge is not ripe for review .....	19
A. The principles of standing require Piedmont to demonstrate a concrete and particularized injury that is not conjectural .....	20
B. Because Piedmont failed to demonstrate a concrete and particularized injury, it is not aggrieved by the Board’s decision to overrule <i>Anheuser-Busch</i> and lacks standing to seek review of that portion of the decision .....	22
C. The principles of ripeness require Piedmont to demonstrate that it has suffered sufficient hardship to justify court review .....	26
D. Piedmont failed to demonstrate that the Board’s new analysis of witness statements is ripe for review .....	27
Conclusion .....	30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	26
<i>Alascom, Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 727 F.2d 1212 (1984) .....	27
<i>AMSC Subsidiary Corp. v. F.C.C.</i> , 216 F.3d 1154 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	18
* <i>Anheuser-Busch, Inc.</i> , 237 NLRB 982 (1978).....	7, 9, 10, 14, 15, 19, 20, 22, 23, 27, 28
<i>Ass’n of Data Processing Serv. Orgs., Inc. v. Camp</i> , 397 U.S. 150 (1970).....	20
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat’l Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979).....	22
<i>Bell &amp; Howell Co. v. NLRB</i> , 598 F.2d 136 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	21
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. EPA</i> , 642 F.3d 192 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	21, 22
<i>Cintas Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 482 F.3d 463 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	11
<i>City of Orrville, Ohio v. FERC</i> , 147 F.3d 979 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	21
<i>Consol. Coal Co. v. Fed. Mine Safety &amp; Health Review Comm’n</i> , 824 F.2d 1071 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	26

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases -Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Consol. Freightways v. NLRB</i> , 892 F.2d 1052 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	23
<i>Cronin v. FAA</i> , 73 F.3d 1126) (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	27
<i>Crowley Marine Servs., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 234 F.3d 1295 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	13, 14
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 288 F.3d 434 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	13
* <i>Delaware Dep't of Nat. Res. &amp; Envtl. Control v. EPA</i> , 785 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	21, 23
<i>Detroit Edison v. NLRB</i> , 440 U.S. 301 (1979).....	9, 13, 14, 19
* <i>El Paso Elec.</i> , 355 NLRB 428 (2010), <i>enforced</i> , 681 F.3d 651 (5th Cir. 2012).....	14, 16, 17
* <i>Fed. Express Corp. v. Mineta</i> , 373 F.3d 112 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	27, 28
<i>Finch, Pruyn &amp; Co. v. NLRB</i> , 296 F. App'x 83 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	23
<i>Flying Food Group, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 471 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	19
<i>Grondorf, Field, Black &amp; Co. v. NLRB</i> , 107 F.3d 882 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	19

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases -Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>HTH Corp.</i> , 361 NLRB No. 65 (2014), <i>enforced in relevant part</i> , __ F.3d __, 2014 WL 2941936 (D.C. Cir. May 20, 2016).....	14, 16, 17
<i>Liquor Salesmen’s Union Local 2 v. NLRB</i> , 664 F.2d 1200 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	21
<i>Local 13, Detroit Newspaper Printing &amp; Graphic Commc’ns Union, Int’l Printing &amp; Graphic Commc’ns Union, AFL-CIO v. NLRB</i> , 598 F.2d 267 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	13
<i>N.Y. &amp; Presbyterian Hosp. v. NLRB</i> , 649 F.3d 723 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	12, 13, 25
* <i>New Jersey Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 300 NLRB 42 (1990), <i>enforced</i> , 936 F.2d 144 (3rd Cir. 1991).....	14, 16, 17
<i>NLRB v. Acme Indus. Co.</i> , 385 U.S. 432 (1977).....	13
<i>NLRB v. Intersweet, Inc.</i> , 125 F.3d 1064 (7th Cir. 1997).....	29
<i>NLRB v. J. Weingarten, Inc.</i> , 420 U.S. 251 (1975).....	12
<i>NLRB v. New Jersey Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 936 F.2d 144 (3d Cir. 1991).....	12
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2550 (2014).....	5

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases -Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>NLRB v. Robbins Tire and Rubber Co.</i> , 437 U.S. 214 (1978).....	14
<i>NLRB v. Teamsters Local 449</i> , 353 U.S. 87 (1957).....	12
<i>Noel Foods Div., Noel Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 82 F.3d 1113 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	16
<i>Oil, Chem. &amp; Atomic Workers Local Union No. 6-418 v. NLRB</i> , 711 F.2d 348 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	13, 14
<i>Pa. Power &amp; Light Co.</i> , 301 NLRB 1104 (1991).....	14
<i>Pattern &amp; Model Makers Ass'n of Warren</i> , 310 NLRB 929 (1993).....	23
<i>Pirlott v. NLRB</i> , 522 F.3d 423 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	22, 23
<i>Platte River Whooping Crane Critical Habitat Maint. Trust v. FERC</i> , 962 F.2d 27 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	22, 25
<i>Sea-Land Serv., Inc. v. Dep't of Trans.</i> , 137 F.3d 640 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	25
* <i>Sheet Metal Workers Int'l Ass'n, Local 270, AFL-CIO v. NLRB</i> , 561 F.3d 497 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	26, 27, 28, 29
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 292 F.3d 895 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	20

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases -Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 405 U.S. 727 (1972).....	24
<i>Sitka Sound Seafoods, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 206 F.3d 1175 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	25
<i>Texas v. EPA</i> , 726 F.3d 180 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	21, 23
<i>Toilet Goods Ass'n, Inc. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 158 (1967).....	27
<i>Traction Wholesale Ctr. Co., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 216 F.3d 92 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	11
<i>U.S. Testing Co. v. NLRB</i> , 160 F.3d 14 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	11
<i>U.S. v. Fed. Maritime Comm'n</i> , 694 F.2d 793 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	21
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	11
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990).....	21, 24
<i>Wis. Pub. Power, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 493 F.3d 239 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	25
* <i>Woelke &amp; Romero Framing, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 456 U.S. 645 (1982).....	16, 25

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Statutes:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157) .....	8, 27
*Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	4, 8, 13, 19
*Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5)).....	4, 8, 12, 13, 19
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a)) .....	2
*Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e)) .....	2, 25
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f)).....	2, 20, 22
 <b>Rules:</b>	
D.C. Cir. R. 28(a)(7) .....	21, 23
 <b>Regulations:</b>	
29 C.F.R. § 102.48(d)(1).....	16, 24
 <b>Treatise:</b>	
3 Kenneth Culp Davis & Richard J. Pierce, Jr., <i>Administrative Law Treatise</i> , §16.1 (3d ed. 1994) .....	20
